

No. 20-11179

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

DATA MARKETING PARTNERSHIP, L.P.; L.P. MANAGEMENT SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARTIN WALSH, SECRETARY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF AMICUS CURIAE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Jon W. Breyfogle
Tamara S. Killion
Matthew W. Lanahan
GROOM LAW GROUP, CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 857-0620
jwb@groom.com
tkillion@groom.com
mlanahan@groom.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Blue Cross Blue Shield Association*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Data Marketing-like Schemes Destroy the Careful Balance of State and Federal Insurance Regulation that Protects Consumers.	8
A. Schemes like Data Marketing’s will damage insurance markets, destabilizing the risk pools, and cause spiraling premiums.	9
B. This decision undermines the states’ authority to regulate the business of insurance.	16
C. The District Court decision circumvents important protections afforded individuals by the Affordable Care Act (“ACA”) and may dupe consumers into buying inadequate coverage.	18
II. There is a long history that should not be repeated, of Congress, the Department of Labor, and states chasing after abusive arrangements just like the <i>Data Marketing</i> scheme.....	20
III. Who are “employees” for ERISA group health plan purposes?	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Data Mktg. P'ship, LP v. DOL</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00800, 2020 WL 5759966 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2020).....	4, 8, 23, 26
<i>Exch. Comm'n v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959).....	16
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	9, 11
<i>MDPhysicians & Assocs., Inc. v. State Bd. of Ins.</i> , 957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992)	7, 28
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	16
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	5, 27
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	5
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959).....	17
<i>Solis v. Palombo</i> , No. 1:08-CV-2017-BBM, 2009 WL 10698739 (N.D. Ga. June 9, 2009), <i>amended</i> , No. 1:08-CV-2017-BBM, 2009 WL 10698740 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 8, 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Graf</i> , 610 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Hogge</i> , No. 2:07-CR-46, 2013 WL 4782261 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 5, 2013).....	23
<i>United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1144.....6
 29 U.S.C. § 1149.....21
 29 U.S.C. § 1150.....21
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg..... 10, 18
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1..... 10, 18
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2.....18
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6.....19
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1819
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2217
 42 U.S.C. § 18022.....19
 42 U.S.C. § 18032(c)10
 Fla. Stat. § 624.436 *et seq.*.....23
 Ga. Code § 33-50-1 *et seq.*.....23
 Tex. Ins. Code § 846.001 *et seq.*.....23

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 90-18A (July 2, 1990)22
 Dep’t of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 2001-04A (Mar. 22, 2001)5
 Dep’t of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 2020-01A (Jan. 24, 2020)4
 Establishment of Exchanges and Qualified Health Plans; Exchange Standards for
 Employers,
 77 Fed. Reg. 18,310 (Mar. 27, 2012).....12
 Request for Information Regarding Stop Loss Insurance,
 77 Fed. Reg. 25,788 (May 1, 2012)..... 11, 12
